
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 20 December 2010 at 8.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
 
Councillors: Roger Belson 

Michael Gibbard 
Pete Handley 

 

Charles Mathew 
Anne Purse 

Keith Strangwood 
 

John Tanner 
David Turner 

 

 
Notes:  

Date of next meeting: 17 February 2011 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Transport; highways; traffic and parking; road safety (those areas not covered by the 

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee); public passenger transport 
• Regional planning and local development framework; economic development; waste 

management; environmental management; archaeology; access to the countryside; 
tourism 

• The planning, highways, rights of way and commons/village greens functions of the 
Planning & Regulation Committee 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 
  E.Mail: david.nimmo-smith@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262 

sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor December 2010 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes  
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2010 (GI3 (to be circulated 
separately)) and to note for information any matters arising on them. 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority and its Partners 
 

5. Service and Resource Planning 2010/11-2014/15 (Pages 1 - 178) 
 

  
The report (which is to be considered by each of the Scrutiny Committees on 20 
December) forms part of a series relating to the Service and Resource Planning 
process for 2011/12 to 2015/16.    
 
Each Committee will meet in turn to consider the Business Strategies and savings 
proposed for their service areas.  Comments from each Committee will then be 
considered by Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 13 January 2011 prior to 
being fed back to Cabinet in order that they can take the comments into consideration 
in proposing their budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) in January 2011. 
 
The following annexes are attached: 
 

Annex 1 Summary of proposed savings 
Annex 2a Children, Young People & Families Business Strategy 
Annex 2b Social & Community Services Business Strategy 
Annex 2c Community Services Business Strategy 
Annex 2d Community Safety Business Strategy 
Annex 2e Environment & Economy Business Strategy 
Annex 2f Customer Services Business Strategy 
Annex 2g Chief Executive’s Office Business Strategy 
Annex 3 Capital Prioritisation Assessment (to follow) 
Annex 4 Areas for consideration by each Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Director for Environment & Economy will be available to respond to questions, 
together with the Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure. 



- 2 - 
 

 

Officers from Financial Services will also be present at the meeting to answer any 
questions that the Committee may wish to ask. 

The Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider and comment u
[...]
judicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): All 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
20 DECEMBER 2010 

 
BUSINESS STRATEGY AND SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 

2011/12 – 2015/16 
 

Report by County Council Management Team 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report forms part of a series relating to the Service and Resource 

Planning process for 2011/12 to 2015/16.   On 21 September 2010 Cabinet 
agreed that the Business Strategies would be considered by Scrutiny 
Committees on 20 December 2010.   

 
2. Each Committee will meet in turn and will consider the Business Strategies 

and savings proposed for their service areas.  Comments from each 
Committee will then be considered by Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee on 13 January 2011 prior to being fed back to Cabinet in order that 
they can take the comments into consideration in proposing their budget and 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) in January 2011. 

 
3. The following annexes are attached: 
 

Annex 1 Summary of proposed savings 
Annex 2a Children, Young People & Families Business Strategy 
Annex 2b Social & Community Services – Adult social C
[...]
ord to provide fully serviced, optimised property for those Services where asset 
presence is essential. This proposal will involve the transfer of some premises budgets from Services to Property Asset 
Management. This will need to ensure that savings are not double counted. 

• A further restructure of the consolidated Facilities Management Service to delivery salary, procurement and running costs 
savings of £0.300m from 2012/13. 

  
98. Following a cross cutting challenge it was agreed that efficiencies could be gained if all non-school premises budgets were to 

be held by Property Asset Management. It is therefore proposed that the following non-school premises budgets, parts of 
which are currently held by services, are transferred to Property Asset Management from April 2011: 

 
• energy and water budgets  
• repairs and maintenance budgets  
• grounds maintenance 
• rent  
• security  
• cleaning and cleaning materials  
• refuse collection  

P
age 134



Annex 2e 

 25

• premises insurance 
 
99. Transfers will need to be carried out so that there is a neutral financial effect on both individual services and on Property Asset 

Management. Where savings have already been identified by services for activities where a budget transfer is to take place, 
only the reduced budget will transfer, with the individual service taking the saving. 

 
100. In the current Medium Term Financial Plan it was agreed that the Repairs and Maintenance budgets allocated directly to 

schools would be examined with an overall review of delegated funding to schools, to align funding in proportion to the level of 
responsibility that rests with schools and the council as a whole to ensure appropriate spending, and the better management 
of the structural maintenance budgets. However, changes in the relationships with schools as a result of national policy may 
mean revisiting this strategy and considering whether schools become responsible for full repair and replacement withi
[...]
ne ‘Oxon 
News’ were agreed by the Cabinet on 19 October 2010.  
 
Impact of the proposal on service users and communities: 
Internal service users may find that we have less capacity to support their policy development needs and project requirements. 
However the decline in workload in relation to partnerships, Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) etc will allow us to reduce 
resources without significant impact on service users.   
Changes to Oxon News may impact on our ability to communicate directly with residents and we will communicate with our 
residents in other ways. 
 
Impact of the proposal on other council services: 
It is unlikely that there will be a noticeable impact on the efficiencies of other Council services. Services use the Oxon News for 
communication and marketing. Changes to the magazine will impact on the ability of services to communicate with local 
residents so we will need to use other communication channels 
 
Capital implications of proposed change: 
None  

 

P
age 176



Annex 4 
 
Areas to be Considered by each Scrutiny Committee    
 
Committee Business Strategy Service Area(s) 

included/excluded 
 
Growth & Infrastructure 

 
Environment & Economy 

 
Excluding Property & 
Asset Management 
 

Safer & Stronger 
Communities 
 

Community Safety 
 
Community Services 
 
Chief Executive’s Office 
(see page **) 
 

 
 
Excluding Music Service 
 
Coroner’s Office & 
Registration Service 

Adult Services 
 

Social & Community Services 
 

 

Children’s Services Children, Education & 
Families 
 
Social & Community Services 
(see page **) 
 

 
 
 
Includes Music Service 

Strategy & Partnerships Chief Executive’s Office 
 
 
Environment & Economy 
(see page **) 
 
Customer Services 
 

Excluding Coroner’s Office 
& Registration Service 
 
Includes Property & Asset 
Management 

 
 

Page 177



Page 178

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Service and Resource Planning 2010/11-2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2a
	Annex 2b
	Annex

Minutes of the meeting


 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 20 December 2010 commencing at 8.00 
am and finishing at 10.05 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Nimmo-Smith – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Stewart Lilly (In place of Councillor Keith 
Strangwood) 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Zoé Patrick (In place of Councillor Anne 
Purse) 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor Pete 
Handley) 
 Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor Melinda Tilley (In place of Councillor Roger 
Belson) 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner (Deputy Chairman) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Ian Hudspeth         

  
Officers: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Deputy Director 
Environment & Economy – Highways and Transport, 
Deputy Director Environment & Economy – Growth and 
Infrastructure 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting.  Copies of the agenda, reports and schedule are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
38/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Belson (Councillor Tilley substituting), 
Councillor Handley (Councillor Stratford substituting), Councillor Purse (Councillor 
Patrick substituting) and Councillor Strangwood (Councillor Lilly substituting). 
 
Apologies were also recorded from Councillor Rodney Rose, Cabinet Member for 
Transport who was unwell (Councillor Hudspeth, cabinet member for Growth and 
Infrastructure attending on his behalf). 



GI3 

 
39/10 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 3) 
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2010 be considered 
at the next meeting. 
 

40/10 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The following request to address the meeting had been agreed: 
 
Item 5 – Mr Day 
 

41/10 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11-2014/15  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered a report (GI5) containing the Business Strategies and 
savings proposed for their service areas. 
 
Mr Day spoke on the growth and infrastructure proposals relating to waste 
management, supporting an alternative approach. 
 
There was general agreement on all of the proposals, but the Committee AGREED to 
recommend the Cabinet to bear the following points in mind when making decisions: 
 
Transport   [Highways; traffic and parking; road safety (those areas not covered by 
the Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee); public passenger transport] 
 
- The Committee supported in principle the Park and Ride charging proposals, and 

recommend that that any parking charge system introduced is easy to implement 
and understand but also spreads charges fairly across user groups, in particular 
bearing in mind those who Park and cycle and those who park and do not go into 
the City. 

 
- There is a need to ensure we are achieving maximum savings from contractual 

arrangements with Partners 
 
- It is important that we realise opportunities to explore retail opportunities at Park 

and Ride sites for future income generation 
 
- Any changes to levels of bus subsidy need to be very carefully considered, 

particularly taking into account subsidies needed for new bus routes. 
 
Growth & Infrastructure  [Regional planning and local development framework; 
economic development; waste management; environmental management; 
archaeology; access to the countryside; tourism] 
 
- It was agreed that any energy saving proposals need to have sound business 

cases sitting behind them.  



GI3 

 
- The impact of changes to waste recycling centres on present and likely future 

communities need to be carefully considered.  
 
- Opportunities for working with partners on some Council services should be 

explored for future budget proposals. 
 
Capital  
 
- The committee was in general agreement that any movement in Capital would be 

helpful in addressing issues in Highways Maintenance. 
 
During the discussion Councillor Mathew referred to empty council properties in his 
division and the need to ensure that property assets were managed to maximise 
earnings. He asked that consideration be given to an urgent review. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


